/
HOSPITAL SERVICES MANUAL
CHAPTER52
HOSPITAL SERVICES MANUAL
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4D-1 et seq. and 30:4J-8 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2011 d.010, effective December 6, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1656(a), 43 N.J.R. 43(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 52, Hospital Ser-
vices Manual, expires on December 6, 2017. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 52, Manual for Hospital Services, was adopted as R.1971
d.30, effective March 5, 1971. See: 3 N.J.R. 24(b), 3 N.J.R. 62(c).
Subchapter 3, Teleprocessing Procedures, was adopted as R.1975
d.230, effective August I, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R. 316(b), 7 N.J.R. 43l(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter I, Coverage,
was readopted as R.1984 d.47, effective February 9, 1984. See: 15
N.J.R. 2125(a), 16 N.J.R. 424(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 2, Admissions
and Billing Procedures, was readopted as R.1985 d.56, effective January
28, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R. 3159(a), 17 N.J.R. 45 l(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 52, Manual for
Hospital Services, was readopted as R.1990 d.157, effective February 8,
1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 391 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 799(b).
Subchapter 4, HCF A Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS),
was adopted as R.1992 d.327, effective August 17, 1992, operative
September 1, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 917(a), 24 N.J.R. 2898(a).
Subchapter 5, Procedural and Methodological Regulations, Sub-
chapter 6, Financial Reporting Principles and Concepts, Subchapter 7,
Diagnosis Related Groups (DRG), Subchapter 8, Basis of Specific
Payment for Disproportionate Share Hospitals, and Subchapter 9,
Review and Appeal of Rates, were adopted as Emergency New Rules
R.1993 d.154, effective March 11, 1993, to expire May 10, 1993. See:
25 N.J.R. 1582(a). The provisions of R.1993 d.154 were readopted as
R.1993 d.263, effective May 10, 1993, with changes effective June 7,
1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 1582(a), 25 N.J.R. 2560(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 52, Manual for
Hospital Services, was readopted as R.1995 d.123, effective February 3,
1995. As a part of R.1995 d.123, Chapter 52 was renamed Hospital
Services Manual, and Subchapter I, Coverage, Subchapter 2, Admission
and Billing Procedures, Subchapter 3, Teleprocessing Procedures, and
Subchapter 4, HCFA Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS),
were repealed, and Subchapter 1, General Provisions, Subchapter 2,
Policies and Procedures Related to Specific Services, Subchapter 3,
Healthstart~Matemity and Pediatric Services, Subchapter 4, Basis of
Payment for Hospital Services, and Subchapter 11, HCFA Common
Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) for Hospital Outpatient Laboratory
Services, were adopted as new rules, effective April 17, 1995. See: 26
N.J.R. 4551(a), 27 N.J.R. 1660(a).
Subchapter 10, Charity Care, was adopted as R.1995 d.258, effective
May 15, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 656(a), 27 N.J.R. I 995(a).
Subchapter 12, Graduate Medical Education and Indirect Medical
Education, was adopted as R.1997 d.43, effective January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N..T.R. 4022(a), 29 N.J.R. 350(b).
New Jersey State Ubrary 52-1
Subchapter I 0A, Charity Care Component of the Disproportionate
Share Hospital Subsidies, was adopted as R.1997 d.520, effective

days. Reimbursable patient days shall be subject to utilization
review requirements as specified in N.J.A.C. 10:52-1.15.
( d) The Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare program will reim-
burse special hospitals (Classification C) according to the
rules and reimbursement methodology ofN.J.A.C. 8:85, Long
Term Care Services.
(e) The Division will reimburse private psychiatric hos-
pitals and distinct units of acute general hospitals for inpatient
services (including the interim and final settlement) in accor-
dance with Medicare principles of reimbursement. Distinct
units of acute general hospitals are not reimbursed through
the Diagnosis Related Groups (DRG) reimbursement system
for inpatient services in acute care general hospitals.
(t) Therapeutic leave days (days spent outside the facility)
are not reimbursed to hospitals by the Division.
Amended by R.2000 d.29, effective January 18, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 315l(a}, 32 N.J.R. 276(a).
In (b ), substituted a reference to the Medicaid and NJ KidCare
program for a reference to the Division; and in (c}, deleted N.J.A.C.
reference.
Amended by R.2002 d.376, effective November 18, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2247(a), 34 N.J.R. 2549(b), 34 N.J.R. 3980(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2005 d.214, effective July 5, 2005.
Sec: 37 N.J.R. 436(a), 37 N.J.R. 2506(a).
In (a), substituted "2001" for "2002" preceding", c.393"; in (d), sub-
stituted "FamilyCare" for "KidCarc" preceding "program" and amended
the N.J.A.C. reference.

2. Non-primary care shall be defined as those catego-
ries described in the Physicians' Current Procedural Ter-
minology (CPT), 1994, as amended and supplemented, as
either intermediate, extended, or comprehensive service.
3. Hospitals shall not refuse to provide emergency
room services to any Medicaid beneficiary for the reason
that such beneficiary does not require services on an
emergency basis.
4; The cost of emergency room services for a Medi-
caid/NJ FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiary for the
treatment of a condition that is not the responsibility of an
HMO when the beneficiary is admitted as an inpatient shall
be allocated to the inpatient rates and shall not be reim-
bursed through the outpatient hospital's reimbursement
methodology, as stated above.
Amended by R.1996 d.479, effective October 7, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3221(6), 28 N.J.R. 4479(b).
52-51 Supp. 1-3-11
10:52-4.3
Amended by R.1997 d.396, effective September 15, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1003(a), 29 N.J.R. 4132(b).
Rewrote (a).
Amended by R.2000 d.29, effective January 18, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 315l(a), 32 N.J.R. 276(a).
In (a), substituted references to governmental psychiatric hospi~ls_ for
references to psychiatric hospitals and inserted references to d1stmct
units of acute care hospitals throughout, and changed N.J.A.C. reference
in the introductory paragraph; in (b) 1, substituted a reference to fee-for-
service schedules for a reference to fee-for-service in the introductory
paragraph, changed N.J.A.C. reference in i, and ~u~sti~ut~~ a r~ferenc~
to Medicaid NJ KidCare for a reference to Medicaid m n(l); m (b)21,
substituted a reference to Medicaid NJ KidCare fee-for-service reim-
bursement for a reference to Medicaid reimbursement, and changed
N.J.A.C. reference; in (b)6i, inserted a reference to NJ KidCare fee-for-
service; and rewrote (c).
Amended by R.2005 d.214, effective July 5, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 436(a), 37 N.J.R. 2506(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2007 d.59, effective February 5, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4359(a), 39 N.J.R. 456(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (b ), deleted "and the" preceding
"Medicare" and substituted "and all outpatient psychiatric services for
individuals 22 years of age and over" for a comma following "amounts";
and added (b )8.
Amended by R.2008 d.375, effective December 15, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 4667(a), 40 N.J.R. 6966(b).
In the introductory paragraph of (b ), deleted "for individuals 22 years
of age and over" preceding "are excluded"; in (b )8, substituted "21" for
"22"; and added (b)9.
Amended by R.2011 d.010, effective January 3, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1656(a), 43 N.J.R. 43(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (b )3, inserted "base" twice.
10:52-4.4 Basis of payment; hospital capital project
adjustment

percentage shall be based on the sum of the Medicaid
revenue as reported on Forms E-5 and E-6, line 1,
column E, plus the Charity Care revenue as reported on
Forms E-5 and E-6, line 1, column J, divided by the sum
of the total revenue as reported on Forms E-5 and E-6,
line 1, column M.
2. Payments to eligible hospitals shall begin upon proj-
ect completion and facility operation.
HUMAN SERVICES
3. The hospital-specific capital project funding annual
amount shall be equal to the principal and interest cost
associated with the capital project, multiplied by the
Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare-Plan A managed care percent
for inpatient services, less any capital costs included in the
managed care rates.
New Rule, R.2009 d.249, effective August 3, 2009.
See: 41 N.J.R. 135l(a), 41 N.J.R. 2895(a).
Former N.J.A.C. 10:52-4.4, Basis of payment and appeal procedure;
out-of-State hospital services, recodified to N.J.A.C. 10:52-4.5.
10:52-4.5 Basis of payment and appeal procedure; out-